Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 316 OF 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Belden, Bentley, Merlino, Champagne, Monroe, McCoy, Conover, Wood and Taylor

DETERMINING THAT THE BEACH ROAD (CR 51) RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND AUTHORIZING PREPARATION OF A NEGATIVE DECLARATION BE FILED AS PROVIDED FOR UNDER NEW YORK STATE SEQRA REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Supervisors proposes the Beach Road (CR 51)
Reconstruction Project (hereinafter the "Project"), and

WHEREAS, the Project is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617, and

WHEREAS, Warren County has assumed the designation of Lead Agency for the purpose of compliance with SEQR, and

WHEREAS, Jeffery E. Tennyson, Superintendent of the Department of Public Works, acting on behalf of the Warren County Board of Supervisors, has reviewed the proposed action and has complied with all applicable administrative and procedural requirements on behalf of the County, and

WHEREAS, Jeffery E. Tennyson, Superintendent of the Department of Public Works, has completed Parts I and II of the Short Environmental Assessment Form, and the Warren County Board of Supervisors has reviewed the proposed responses and information set forth in Parts I and II and approved the same, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that, based upon the responses and information from Jeffery E. Tennyson, Superintendent of the Department of Public Works, and his review, the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby determines that the Project will not have a significant impact upon the environment, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors, as Lead Agency, issues a Negative Declaration for this Unlisted Action regarding the proposed Beach Road (CR 51) Reconstruction Project,

RESOLUTION No. 316 of 2011

PAGE 2 OF 2

pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute the SEQR Short Environmental Assessment Form (a copy of which is attached hereto), indicating that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impact, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors shall file this Negative Declaration in accordance with the requirements set forth in the applicable administrative and procedural requirements of SEQR, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.